Premises and equipment expenses KShs '000 KShs '000 2021 KShs '000
Rental of premises 91,924 73,982 91,924 73,982

Rental of computers and equipment 167,917 142,660 167,917 142,357

Electricity 72,115 75,171 72,115 75,171

Premises restructuring expenses 42,001 366,709 42,001 366,709

Premises restructuring expenses provision release (225,075) - (225,075) -

Other premises and equipment expenses 277,042 270,821 274,440 267,333

425,924 929,343 423,322 925,552

Premises and equipment expenses relate to costs incurred on premises and equipment that do not qualify for
capitalisation under the Group policy and are expensed as they are incurred.
General administrative expenses mainly include recharges as disclosed in Note 39 on related party transactions, and
other miscellaneous general and administrative expenses.

Group and Company
2021 2020

Depreciation and amortisation KShs '000 KShs '000
Depreciation on property, equipment and right-of-use asset (Note 26) 553,947 715,471
Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 27) 936,026 793,112

1,489,973 1,508,583

12. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020
KShs '000 KShs '000 KShs '000 KShs '000

Profit before tax is arrived at after charging:

Depreciation on property and equipment (Note 26) 553,947 715,471 553,947 715,471

Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 27) 936,026 793,112 936,026 793,112

Directors’ emoluments - Fees 21,354 18,205 21,354 18,205

   - Other 243,230 159,415 243,230 159,415
Auditors remuneration 21,390 21,390 21,390 21,390

And after crediting:

Gain on lease modification 51,917 12,290 51,917 12,290
Gain on sale of property and equipment 736 557 736 557

Financial statements
Financial  Statem

ents

Notes to the financial statements

172 Standard Chartered Bank Kenya Limited — Annual Report 2021 Standard Chartered Bank Kenya Limited — Annual Report 2021 173

13.  TAX
Accounting policy
Income tax expense comprises current and change in deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the
extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income. The Group has
determined that interest and penalties related to income taxes do not meet the definition of income taxes and
therefore has accounted for them under IFRIC 23 Uncertainty Of Income Tax Treatments and has recognised the